

COMMUNITY PROVISIONS (RESTRICTIVE MEASURES – BURMA/MYANMAR) (AMENDMENT No. 5) (JERSEY) ORDER 2011

Arrangement

Article		
1	Interpretation	3
2	Amendment to Article 1	3
3	Amendment to Article 2	3
4	Amendment to Article 4	3
5	Amendment to Article 5	4
6	Amendment to Article 7	4
7	Amendment to Article 8	4
8	Amendment to Article 9	4
9	Amendment to Article 11	4
10	Amendment to Article 13	4
11	Amendment to Article 15	4
12	Amendment to Article 17	5
13	Schedules revoked	5
14	Citation and commencement	





COMMUNITY PROVISIONS (RESTRICTIVE MEASURES – BURMA/MYANMAR) (AMENDMENT No. 5) (JERSEY) ORDER 2011

Made

Coming into force

THE CHIEF MINISTER, in pursuance of Article 2 of the European Communities Legislation (Implementation) (Jersey) Law 1996, orders as follows –

1 Interpretation

In this Order "principal Order" means the Community Provisions (Restrictive Measures – Burma/Myanmar) (Jersey) Order 2008.

2 Amendment to Article 1

In Article 1 of the principal Order for the definition of "Council Regulation" there shall be substituted the following definition –

"'Council Regulation' means Council Regulation (EC) No. 194/2008 of 25 February 2008 renewing and strengthening the restrictive measures in respect of Burma/Myanmar, as amended up to 19th April 2011¹;".

3 Amendment to Article 2

In Article 2(1) of the principal Order for the words "Schedule 1" wherever they appear there shall be substituted the words "Annex I to the Council Regulation".

4 Amendment to Article 4

In Article 4(1) of the principal Order for the words "Schedule 3" there shall be substituted the words "Annex II to the Council Regulation".

5 Amendment to Article 5

In Article 5(1), (2) and (6) of the principal Order for the words "Schedule 4" wherever they appear there shall be substituted the words "Annex III to the Council Regulation".

6 Amendment to Article 7

In Article 7 of the principal Order –

- (a) in paragraph (2) for the words "Schedule 3" wherever they appear there shall be substituted the words "Annex II to the Council Regulation"; and
- (b) in paragraph (3)
 - (i) for the words "Schedule 5" there shall be substituted the words "Annex V to the Council Regulation", and
 - (ii) for the words "Schedule 4" there shall be substituted the words "Annex III to the Council Regulation".

7 Amendment to Article 8

In Article 8(1), (2) and (5) of the principal Order for the words "Schedule 4" wherever they appear there shall be substituted the words "Annex III to the Council Regulation".

8 Amendment to Article 9

In Article 9 of the principal Order –

- (a) in paragraph (1)(a) for the words "Schedule 3" there shall be substituted the words "Annex II to the Council Regulation"; and
- (b) in paragraph (2) for the words "Schedule 4" there shall be substituted the words "Annex III to the Council Regulation".

9 Amendment to Article 11

In Article 11(1) and (2) of the principal Order for the words "Schedule 6" wherever they appear there shall be substituted the words "Annex VI to the Council Regulation".

10 Amendment to Article 13

In Article 13(1)(a) of the principal Order for the words "Schedule 6" there shall be substituted the words "Annex VI to the Council Regulation".

11 Amendment to Article 15

In Article 15 -

(a) in paragraphs (1), (5) and (6) of the principal Order for the words "Schedule 5 or 7" wherever they appear there shall be substituted the words "Annex V or VII to the Council Regulation"; and

(b) in paragraph (1)(a) for the words "Schedule 7" there shall be substituted the words "Annex VII to the Council Regulation".

12 Amendment to Article 17

In Article 17(6) of the principal Order for sub-paragraphs (c) and (d) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraphs –

- "(c) in accordance with Article 18(4);
- (d) on the authority of the Minister, to the Jersey Financial Services Commission, for the purpose of any of its functions, where the Minister believes that the exercise of such a function may assist in achieving compliance with the Council Regulation; or
- (e) with a view to the institution of, or otherwise for the purposes of, proceedings for an offence under this Order.".

13 Schedules revoked

Schedules 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 to the principal Order shall be revoked.

14 Citation and commencement

This Order may be cited as the Community Provisions (Restrictive Measures – Burma/Myanmar) (Amendment No. 5) (Jersey) Order 2011 and shall come into force on the day after the day it is made.

Signed	
Date	
	Chief Minister



¹ http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=CELEX:32008R0194:EN:NOT